

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND et al.,

Defendants,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE et
al.,

Intervenor–Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-0175-RC

**INTERVENOR–DEFENDANT ANSCHUTZ EXPLORATION CORPORATION’S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL**

March 18, 2022

Jessica Black Livingston
Mark D. Gibson
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1601 Wewatta Street, Ste. 900
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 899-7300
Fax: (303) 899-7333
jessica.livingston@hoganlovells.com
mark.gibson@hoganlovells.com

Andrew C. Lillie
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 295-8121
Fax: (303) 223-9244
aclillie@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Anschutz Exploration
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Voluntary dismissal would ignore the interests of the non-settling parties 3

II. Granting Plaintiffs’ motion for voluntary dismissal would cast BLM’s leasing decisions—and AEC’s and others’ leases—into a regulatory landscape with surging uncertainty..... 7

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

GAF Corp. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.,
665 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1981)5

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
198 F.R.D. 296 (D.D.C. 2000).....5

Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland,
478 U.S. 501 (1986).....4

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 2:21-cv-174-JDC-KK, 2022 WL 438313 (W.D. La. Feb. 11, 2022).....3, 7

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 22-30087, slip op. (5th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022)7

Mittakarin v. InfoTran Sys., Inc.,
279 F.R.D. 38 (D.D.C. 2012).....5

Mont. Wildlife Fed’n v. Haaland,
No. 20-35793, slip op. (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2022)3

United States v. Carpenter,
526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)5

United States v. Comunidades Unidas Contra La Contaminacion (CUCCo) ,
204 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2000).....4

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 226-22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2).....5

Other Authorities

Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of Interior, *Offer to Lease and Lease for Oil and Gas*,
Form 3100-11 (Oct. 2008).....6
